at various dates over the following year as the hedged risk crystallises.

At balance date the Group had entered into forward exchange contracts to sell the equivalent of NZ$72.351
million (2019: NZ$45.715 million), primarily in US Dollars. At balance date these contracts are represented
by net liabilities of $2.642 million (2019: assets of $1.534 million). When foreign exchange contracts are not
designated and tested as an effective hedge, the gain or loss on the foreign exchange contract is recognised in
the profit and loss in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

At balance date there are no such contracts in place (2019: $Nil).

Interest rate risk
The Group has no interest bearing liabilities. Exposure to interest rate risk arises only from the impact on
income from operating cash flows as a result of interest bearing assets, such as cash deposits.

Sensitivity analysis
Based on historical movements and volatilities and management’s knowledge and experience, management
believes that the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over a 12 month period:

—  �Proportional foreign exchange movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and +10% (appreciation of NZD)
against the USD, from the year end rate of $0.6706 (2019: $0.6553).

—  �Proportional foreign exchange movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and +10% (appreciation of NZD)
against the AUD, from the year end rate of $0.9283 (2019: $0.9571).

—  A parallel shift of +1% / -1% in the market interest rates from the year end deposit rate of 0.25% (2019: 1.00%).

7. OTHER (CONTINUED)

56 HALLENSTEIN GLASSON HOLDINGS LIMITED |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  1  A U G U S T  2 0 2 0

AS AT 1 AUGUST 2020 INTEREST RATE FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE

-1%  +1% -10% +10%

$’000
CARRYING

AMOUNT
PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents 49,642 (496) (496) 496 496 2,261 2,261 (1,850) (1,850)

Accounts receivable 2,343 - - - - - - - -

Advances to employees 291 - - - - - - - -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Liabilities at amortised cost

Trade and other payables 26,967 - - - - (1,457) (1,457) 1,192 1,192

Derivatives used for hedging

Derivatives designated as
cash flow hedges (forward
foreign exchange contracts) 2,642 - - - - - 5,508 - (4,619)

Total increase / decrease (496) (496) 496 496 804 6,312 (658) (5,277)

AS AT 1 AUGUST 2019 INTEREST RATE FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE

-1%  +1% -10% +10%

$’000
CARRYING

AMOUNT
PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents 16,506 (165) (165) 165 165 1,069 1,069 (875) (875)

Accounts receivable 1,652 - - - - - - - -

Advances to employees 372 - - - - - - - -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Liabilities at amortised cost

Trade and other payables 20,908 - - - - (895) (895) 733 733

Derivatives used for hedging

Derivatives designated as cash
flow hedges (forward foreign
exchange contracts) 1,534 - - - - - 3,874 - (3,015)

Total increase / decrease (165) (165) 165 165 174 4,048 (142) (3,157)

The parent is not exposed to any interest rate or foreign exchange risk.

If these movements were to occur, the post-tax impact on profit and loss and equity for each category of
financial investment:

7. OTHER (CONTINUED)

57HALLENSTEIN GLASSON HOLDINGS LIMITED |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  1  A U G U S T  2 0 2 0

7.5.5 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to maximise the value of shareholder equity and ensure that
the Group continues to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern. Group capital consists of share